                                                                    August 17, 1998

Gerald F. Hicks

74 Amberwood Lane

Walnut Creek, California  94598

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-98-181
Dear Mr. Hicks:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
   You write on behalf of your wife, who is running for reelection to the Walnut Creek City Council, and who anticipates that persons appointed to public office by the city council may wish to contribute to her election campaign.   

QUESTIONS AND CONCLUSIONS
1.   Since Proposition 208 has been enjoined by the court, may city councilmembers accept campaign contributions from appointed city commissioners? 

Section 85705, added to the Act by Proposition 208, would have prohibited contributions to councilmembers from appointed city commissioners.  On January 6, 1998, the Federal District Court for the Eastern District of California enjoined enforcement of Proposition 208, pending final adjudication of the measure’s constitutionality.  California ProLife Council Political Action Committee v. Scully, 989 F.Supp. 1282 (E.D. Calif. 1998).  This preliminary injunction remains in effect while under appeal to the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals.  

The district court’s injunction has the effect of delaying or suspending implementation of Proposition 208.  Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States, 85 S.Ct. 1, 2 (1964).  Section 85705 is therefore without effect and cannot prohibit the contributions you describe, so long as the injunction remains in force.  Any such contributions may, of course, be subject to other provisions of state and local law.

2.   If the provisions of Proposition 208 are determined to be constitutional and enforceable prior to the end of the present election cycle, could a candidate return contributions received from city commissioners and still be in compliance with Proposition 208?
 If the injunction is vacated before the election, a new effective date will be established for Proposition 208.  Contributions permissible but for Proposition 208, which will be made and received before the new effective date, will not give rise to a violation, and need not be returned.

If you have any other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Lawrence T. Woodlock

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





